U.S. FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE
& PENNSYLVANIA FISH AND BOAT COMMISSION

QUALIFIED BOG TURTLE SURVEYORS

The following list includes persons known by the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service and the Pennsylvania Fish and
Boat Commission to have the skills and experience to search for and successfully find bog turtles and their habitat.
This list includes individuals who do bog turtle survey work in Pennsylvania on a contractual basis. Any
individuals handling or conducting surveys for bog turtles must first obtain from the Pennsylvania Fish and Boat
Commission a Scientific Collector’s Permit, and a Special Permit to survey for endangered and threatened species
pursuant to 58 PA Code 75.4. All permitted collector’s encounters with bog turtles must be reported in writing to
the Commission and Service within 48 hours.

Contracted bog turtle surveys and research will be overseen by a qualified surveyor, who will be present in the field
at all times during the investigation. Qualified surveyors are the individuals who act in the capacity of Principal
Investigator (PI), having in-field oversight responsibility for surveys, bog turtle captures, turtle identification and
marking, telemetry studies, and safe handling procedures. They are also the individuals responsible for ensuring 1)
they and their assistants have the appropriate permits to conduct bog turtle work, 2) surveys are carried out in
accordance with survey protocols, and 3) reports are accurate and complete and submitted to the appropriate
agencies. Phase 1 and Phase 2 surveys should be carried out in accordance with the Service’s Guidelines for Bog
Turtle Surveys (dated April 2006); exceptions should be reviewed and approved by the Service and Commission.

This information is not to be construed as an endorsement of individuals or firms by the Service, the Commission,
or any of its employees. Persons not on this list, but who have documented experience in conducting scientific
studies of, or successful searches for, bog turtles and their habitat may submit their qualifications to the Service and
the Commission for review. Additions to and deletions from this list are at the sole discretion of the Service and
Commission. This list is subject to revision at any time without prior notice.

Ben Berra Tessa Mai Bickhart Stan Boder

Skelly and Loy, Inc. Herpetological Associates, Inc. Wildlife Specialists, LLC
449 Eisenhower Blvd - Suite 300 581 Airport Road 942 Camp Trail Road
Harrisburg, PA 17111-2302 Bethel, PA 19507 Quakertown, PA 18951
717-232-0593 or 800-892-6532 717-933-8380; 717-933-4096 (fax) office: 215-529-7280
bberra@skellyloy.com TBickhart@herpetologicalassociates.com | cell: 570-952-1169

fax: 215-529-1556
stan@wildlife-specialists.com

Andrew Brookens Robert Bull Scott E. Bush

Skelly and Loy, Inc. The Wilson T. Ballard Company Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
449 Eisenhower Blvd - Suite 300 28 Northbrook Drive — Suite 3 410 Eagleview Blvd., Suite 110
Harrisburg, PA 17111-2302 Shrewsbury, PA 17361 Exton, PA 19341

717-232-0593 or 800-892-6532 717-235-0770; 717-235-3149 (fax) 610-321-1800; 610-321-2763 (fax)
abrookens@skellyloy.com rbull@wtbco.com sbush@craworld.com

Jay Drasher Bryon DuBois B. Scott Fiegel

Agua-Terra Environmental Ltd. Trident Environmental Ecological Associates, LLC
P.O. Box 4099 521 Beaver Va||ey Pike 185 Long Lane, PO Box 181
Reading, PA 19606 Lancaster, PA 17602 Oley, PA 19547-0181
610-374-7500; 610-374-7480 (fax) 908-814-1109 (cell);732-818- 610-987-6585

aquaterral @aol.com 3744(fax) Bscottfiegel@aol.com

BDubois@tridentenviro.com
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Sean P. Gorby

Clemmys Environmental Services

112 Commons Court

Chadds Ford, PA 19317

610-558-1664
Sean.Gorby@Clemmysenvironmental.com

Jeremy Hite

RETTEW

3020 Columbia Avenue

Lancaster, PA 17603
717-394-3721; 717-394-1063 (fax)
jhite@rettew.com

Kevin S. Keat

ECSI

1095 Mill Road
PenArgyl, PA 18072
484-515-6806
kkeat@frontier.com

Andrew J. Longenecker

Liberty Environmental, Inc.

50 North 5th Street, 5™ Floor
Reading, PA 19601
610-375-9301; 610-375-9302 (fax)
alongenecker@Ilibertyenviro.com

Matthew Malhame

P.O. Box 394

Henryville, PA 18332
570-872-1284
mmalhame@hotmail.com

Gian L. Rocco

509 Orlando Avenue

State College, PA 16803
814-237-2313; 814-441-4303
(cell)

gxrl24@psu.edu

Brandon M. Ruhe

MACHAC, Inc.
Mid-Atlantic Center for Herpetology & Conservation

P.O. Box 620
Oley, PA 19547
610-462-8530
bmruhe@ptd.net

Charles Strunk

1505 Sleepy Hollow Road
Quakertown, PA 18951
215-679-9147; 267-784-6142 (cell)
Strunkl@aol.com

Jason Tesauro

J. Tesauro Ecological Consulting
53 North Union Street, 2nd Floor
Lambertville, NJ 08530
201-841-6879
jasontesauro@yahoo.com

Autumn M. Thomas

AECOM Environment

4 Neshaminy Interplex, Suite 300
Trevose, PA 19053-6940
215.244.7100; 215.244.7179(fax)
autumn.thomas@aecom.com

Michael Torocco

Herpetological Associates, Inc.

581 Airport Road

Bethel, PA 19507

717-933-8380; 717-933-4096 (fax)
MTorocco@herpetologicalassociates.com

Harry Strano

Amy S. Greene Environmental
4 Walter E. Foran Blvd.

Suite 209

Flemington, NJ 08822
908-788-3676

Teresa Amitrone

Liberty Environmental, Inc.

50 North 5th Street, 5 Floor

Reading, PA 19601

610-375-9301 x206; 610-375-9302 (fax)
tamitrone@libertyenviro.com
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